A

Borough Council of R &0 o)
King’s Lynn & &2
West Norfolk } " {

Regeneration and
Development Panel

Agenda

Wednesday, 5th June, 2024
at 6.00 pm

in the

Council Chamber, Town Hall, King’s Lynn
and available for the public to view on
WestNorfolkBC on You Tube



https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC

Borough Council of &

By
King’s Lynn & R 3
West Norfolk } f

I -

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

Tuesday, 28 May 2024
Dear Member

Regeneration and Development Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held
on Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market
Place, King's Lynn to discuss the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year

2. Apologies for absence

To receive any apologies for absence.
3. Minutes (Pages5 -11)
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

4. Declarations of Interest (Page 12)

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not already
declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it relates.
If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should withdraw
from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting from the public seating area.



10.

11.

12.

13.

To:

Urgent Business

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the
Chair proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local
Government Act, 1972.

Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a
decision on that item is taken.

Chair's Correspondence

If any.

Appointments to Task Groups and Informal Working Groups (Pages 13 -
14)

To agree the Terms of Reference for the Transport and Infrastructure
Informal Working Group (Page 15)

This Informal Working Group was established by the Panel at their meeting on
16" April 2024 with Members Bearshaw, Bubb, Blunt and Kemp.

Draft Terms of Reference are attached for the Panel’s consideration.

King's Lynn Transport Strategy and STARS Update (Pages 16 - 85)

Representatives from Norfolk County Council will be present at the meeting to
provide an update.

Cabinet Report - Local Plan Update - Process to adoption including Main
Modifications Consultation (Pages 86 - 100)

Work Programme and Forward Decision List (Pages 101 - 107)

Date of the next meeting

To note that the next meeting of the Regeneration & Development Panel is
scheduled to take place on 23" July 2024 at 6.00pm in the Town Hall, King’s
Lynn.

Regeneration and Development Panel: S Bearshaw, P Beal, R Blunt, A Bubb, J
Collingham, R Colwell, C Crofts, S Everett, P Hodson, S Lintern, S Nash and J
Osborne.

Portfolio Holder:
Councillor Moriarty — Portfolio Holder for Regeneration and Development — Items 9,
10 and 11.



Officers

Duncan Hall — Assistant Director

Jemma Curtis — Regeneration Programmes Manager
Alex Fradley — Planning Policy Manager

By Invitation:
Officers from Norfolk County Council for Agenda ltem 10.



1062 Agenda Item 3

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held
on Tuesday, 16th April, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market
Place, King's Lynn

PRESENT: Councillors Bearshaw (Chair), Beal, Blunt, Bone,
Bubb, Crofts, Dickinson, Heneghan and Kemp.

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:

Councillor Beales — Portfolio Holder for Business

Councillor de Whalley — Portfolio Holder for Biodiversity and Climate Change
Councillor Morley — Portfolio Holder for Finance (remotely)

OFFICERS:

Duncan Hall — Assistant Director

Matthew Henry — Assistant Director

Hannah Wood-Handy — Planning Control Manager

PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillor Colwell (remotely)

RD99: APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Collingham.
RD100: MINUTES

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

RD101: DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

Councillors Heneghan and Beales declared an interest in RD108 as
Members of the King’s Lynn Town Deal Board.

RD102: URGENT BUSINESS

There was none.

RD103: MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34

Councillor Colwell was present remotely under Standing Order 34.


https://youtu.be/EcbD12cP-uA?t=146

RD104:

RD105:

RD106:

1063

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE

There was none.

CABINET REPORT - CIL APPLICATIONS REFERRED TO CABINET

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

The Planning Control Manager presented the Cabinet Report. It was
noted that the CIL Spending Panel had delegated powers to approve
and sign off applications up to £50k and those over £50k fell to Cabinet
to decide. There was one application over £50k during this round for
Cabinet to consider, which was Terrington St John Parish Council —
Purchase of former church as Village Hall. £150,000 had been
requested.

The Chair thanked the Planning Control Manager for the report and
invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below.

The Vice Chair spoke in support of the application and that it would be
a welcome resource for the community. In response to a question the
Planning Control Manager confirmed that the Parish Council had
supported the scheme with match funding.

The Chair supported the application and stated that a Village Hall
Committee had been set up in 2004 and worked hard to raise funds.

In response to a question from Councillor Bone, it was confirmed that
the asset would belong to the Parish.

Councillor Crofts noted that there wasn’t a village hall in the Village so
the application should be supported.

Councillor Blunt asked if there would be any extra costs and it was
explained that a reserve fund had been allocated as part of the project.

Councillor Kemp indicated her support for the application, but felt that
more should be done for the West Lynn Footpath.

RESOLVED: That the Panel supports the recommendation to Cabinet
as set out below:

That Cabinet consider and confirm the applications for CIL
Infrastructure Funding.

WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.



https://youtu.be/EcbD12cP-uA?t=194
https://youtu.be/EcbD12cP-uA?t=500

RD107:

RD108:

1064

The Chair informed the Panel that he would like to set up an
Infrastructure Informal Working Group. Draft Terms of Reference
would be worked up and presented to the Panel in due course. The
Informal Working Group would link in with the King's Lynn Transport
Strategy and future plans relating to Rail and Housing need.

Councillors indicated their interest in sitting on the Informal Working
Group and the Chair explained that any other Members, not on the
Regeneration and Development Panel who would like to be involved
should contact him.

The Assistant Director commented that the session the Panel had
previously, brainstorming ideas, had been useful and comments had
been passed onto Norfolk County Council to feed into the King’'s Lynn
Transport Strategy. He welcomed this Informal Working Group to
focus on strategy and aspirations for Transport and Infrastructure.

The Panel considered the Work Programme and Forward Decisions
List.  Councillor Bone asked for an update on Alive West Norfolk
proposals to come to the Panel and it was explained that a report was
scheduled to be presented to Cabinet in June and the Panel Chairs
would decide between them which Panel would be best suited to
consider the report.

Councillor Dickinson referred to the ‘to be scheduled’ items on the
Work Programme and asked if these could be programmed in. The
Chair agreed to look at this with officers at the sifting meeting.

Councillor Kemp commented that the forthcoming Economic Strategy
needed to include Broadband provision and referred to a review of
Broadband being carried out by BDUK. The Assistant Director agreed
to pass her comments onto the relevant officers and it was noted that
the Panel were due to receive an update on the Economic Strategy at
their meeting in June.

RESOLVED: 1. That the Regeneration and Development Panel
establish an Infrastructure Informal Working Group comprising of
Councillors Bearshaw, Bubb, Blunt and Kemp. The Democratic
Services Officer to arrange the first meeting of the Group and officers
to work with the Chair of the Panel to produce draft Terms of
Reference.

2. The Panel’s Work Programme for 2024/2025 was noted.

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel would
be held on Wednesday 5" June 2024 at 6.00pm in the Town Hall.

RIVERFRONT RIBA STAGE 3




1065

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube.

The Assistant Director presented the Panel with information on the
Riverfront RIBA Stage 3. A copy of the presentation is attached.

The Assistant Director explained that the projects included in the
presentation were Town Deal funded projects. Project objectives and
constraints were highlighted as part of the presentation along with
information on how the proposals had been developed in response to
feedback.

It was noted that RIBA stage 2 was the concept and RIBA stage 3,
which was now being presented to the Panel, contained more detalil,
but was still subject to further consultation and refinement.

Custom House and Purfleet Quay

After receiving information from the Assistant Director on this element
of the project, the Chair invited questions and comments from the
Panel, as summarised below.

The Chair commented that the use of natural light was good.

Councillor Bone commented that some of his residents were outraged
by the use of glazed units and felt that this type of restoration was
close to vandalism. He commented that the best use of the Customs
House was as a Tourist Information Centre, and this could be
enhanced with an additional onsite offer such as retail. He also
commented that making the building accessible was a positive, but
guestioned the removal of historical elements of the building to instal a
lift. Councillor Bone also did not feel that the design improved the
Purfleet Quay and removed some of the historical assets. The
Assistant Director commented that resident and local business
consultation events had taken place and there were quite a lot of
dividing views and opinions. He explained that discussions were still
ongoing with Historic England on the design and pre-app advice had
been sought.

In response to questions from the Vice Chair, Councillor Heneghan, it
was explained that seating would be installed along the Purfleet and
would be considerate of the event space. The Anchor and Chain was
still under discussion.

Councillor Beal commented that a food and beverage offer at the
Custom House would ensure it was sustainable and it would be a
desirable location for people to visit. The Assistant Director agreed
that it was a perfect area to sit and enjoy food and drinks, but
ventilation, extraction and installation of a commercial kitchen was
difficult for the Grade 1 Listed Building.


https://youtu.be/EcbD12cP-uA?t=1133

1066

In response to a question from Councillor Bubb, it was explained that
the Council did not own the Customs House, but had a lengthy lease,
which would be renegotiated and extended as required. It was
explained that the owners of the building were supportive of the
proposals as they wanted to see the site put to the best use.

The Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity, Councill
[...]
t there was no funding for this
under the current proposals, but this was something that could be
looked at in the future.

The Chair suggested that the proposed sculpture, which had a gap in
the middle, could be used as a projector displaying images to celebrate
the history of the area.

The Portfolio Holder for Business, Councillor Beales, thanked the
Panel for their comments and that he hoped the project would generate
economic activity in the area. He commented that it was important to
have aspirations for the future to further enhance the site and that there

10



1068

may be other opportunities to bid for funding under the Longer-Term
Funding for Towns.

Dryside Facilities.

After receiving information from the Assistant Director on this element
of the project, the Chair invited questions and comments from the
Panel, as summarised below.

Councillor Bone commented that these facilities were much needed
and hoped that they would attract additional visitors and bring in more
visiting vessels. The Assistant Director commented that the King’s
Lynn Conservancy Board had recently rented out some moorings
which had brought in additional visiting craft and made the Quay front
more vibrant.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Assistant Director
explained that the facility would be operated by the public open spaces

team and would likely be accessed with a fob or key which could be
hired, to prevent misuse.

RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update.

The meeting closed at 7.40 pm

11



Agenda ltem 4

Borough Council of

DECLARING AN INTEREST AND MANAGING King’s Lynn &
ANY CONFLICTS FLOWCHART West Norfolk

START

Does the matter directly
relate to one of your DPIs? -> NO Does the matter directly

relate to the finances or

Declare the interest. You have .
wellbeing of one of your ERIs?

a conflict and cannot act or
remain in the meeting *

YES ¥

Declare the interest. You have
a conflict and cannot act or
* without a dispensation remain in the meeting *

Does 
[...]
O AFUTURE
CABINET REPORT:

REPORT SUMMARY/COVER PAGE

PURPOSE OF REPORT/SUMMARY:

This report invites the Regeneration and Development Panel to arrange for the appointment
of Members to serve on the Informal Working Groups and Task Groups, which have
previously been established by the Panel, for the municipal year 2024/2025

The Panel has established the following groups:
- Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task Group
- Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group
- Transport and Infrastructure Informal Working Group

The Panel has also established the following Informal Working Group, jointly with the
Environment and Community Panel:

- Tourism Informal Working Group

RECOMMENDATION:

1. That the Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task Group continues to
operate as a 5 member Task Group and the Democratic Services Officer be
instructed to seek Membership of the Task Group from Group Leaders for the
2024/2025 Municipal Year.

2. That the Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group be disbanded as any future Cabinet
reports relating to the Guildhall and Creative Hub would be presented to the Panel as
a whole.

3. That Terms of Reference for the Transport and Infrastructure Informal Working
Group be agreed by the Panel so that it can meet, with the Membership agreed by
the Panel at their meeting in April.

4. That Members wishing to serve on the Tourism Informal Working Group be notified to
the Chair of the Environment and Community Panel and the two Panel Chairs liaise
accordingly.

For information — 2023/2024 Membership of Groups is below

Custom and Self Build Policy Development Task Group — Councillors Blunt, Spikings,
Bone, Lintern and 1 vacancy

Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group — Councillors Dark, Bubb, Heneghan, Ryves and
1 vacancy.

13




Tourism Informal Working Group: Councillors Beal, Bullen, Bone, Bearshaw, Heneghan,
Collingham, Dickinson and Rust

Transport and Infrastructure Informal Working Group: Councillors Bearshaw, Bubb,
Blunt and Kemp

14




[...]
ing
that the Local Plan be formally adopted (February / March 2025).

Recommendation

Cabinet Resolves the following:

87




1. Cabinet notes and endorses the agreed accelerated timescale for the
Local Plan through to adoption, as agreed with the Inspectors at the
recent Examination hearings, and as set out in the updated Local
Development Scheme (LDS), April 2024.

2. Cabinet notes and endorses the requirement to consult on the Main
Modifications, which is legally required to ensure that the Local Plan
can be made sound.

Reason for Decision
To ensure that the Local Plan process, including the upcoming Main
Modification consultation is noted and endorsed.

1 Background

1.1 The Borough Council formally submitted its Local Plan in March 2022 for
Examination. In doing so the Borough Council made a formal request to
the Secretary of State for the Department for Levelling Up, Housing &
Communities that the appointed Inspectors recommend any modifications
required to make the Local Plan legally compliant and sound as follows:
‘The Council requests, under the terms of Section 20(7C) of the Planning
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, that the appointed Inspector
recommends any modifications of the Plan that he or she may consider
would be needed to make the Plan legally compliant and sound. | would
be pleased if this letter could be treated as the formal request to the
Secretary of State that is required under that legislation.” (Please see
Appendix 1 for the Local Plan submission covering letter).

1.2 The Local Plan is being examined to assess whether it has been
prepared in accordance with legal and procedural requirements, and
whether it is sound(as per the National Planning Policy Framework
paragraph 35). Plans are ‘sound’ if they are:

a) Positively prepared — providing a strategy which, as a minimum,
seeks to meet the area’s objectively assessed needs; and is
informed by agreements with other authorities, so that unmet need
from neighbouring areas is accommodated w
[...]
mments section

Actions: No actions required.

Actions agreed by EWG member:

Claire Dorgan

If ‘yes’ to questions 2 - 4 a full impact assessment will be required unless comments are

provided to explain why this is not felt necessary:

N/A
Decision agreed by EWG member: ......... Claire Dorgan......
Assessment completed by: Alex Fradley

99



https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/documents/g4856/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Jun-2021%2015.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/documents/g4856/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Jun-2021%2015.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/documents/g4856/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Jun-2021%2015.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10
https://democracy.west-norfolk.gov.uk/documents/g4856/Public%20reports%20pack%2015th-Jun-2021%2015.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=10

Name

Job title Planning Policy Manager

Date completed 29/04/2024

Complete EIA Pre-screening Form to be shared with Corporate Policy (corporate.policy@west-
norfolk.gov.uk)

100



mailto:corporate.policy@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:corporate.policy@west-norfolk.gov.uk

TOT

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2024/2025

DATE OF TITLE TYPE OF LEAD OBJECTIVES AND
MEETING REPORT OFFICER/ DESIRED OUTCOMES
ATTENDEE
5™ June 2024 | Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year Operational | Democratic
Services Officer
Appointments to Task Groups and Informal Working Operational | Democratic To review and select
Groups Services Officer | Members to sit on groups
established by the Panel
Economic Strategy for West Norfolk Policy Jemma Curtis To receive an update on
Development consultation feedback.
King’s Lynn Transport Strategy and STARS update Update lan Parkes
Cabinet Report — Local Plan update — Process to Cabinet Alex Fradley To consider the report and
Adoption including Main Modification Consultation Report make relevant
recommendations to
Cabinet.
Transport and Infrastructure Informal Working Group Operational To agree Terms of
Term
[...]
mmunities Public
Councillor Kemp — Asst Dir B Box
Equalities
Procurement Strategy Non Cabinet Finance Public
Asst Dir — D Ousby
Custom and Self Build Site Non Cabinet Regeneration and Development Public
— Stoke Ferry Assistant Director - D Hall
Southend Road Hunstanton | Key Cabinet Regeneration & Development Public
N Asst Dir — D Oushby
~ Overnight Campervan Non Cabinet Leader Public
parking in Hunstanton Asst Director — M Chisholm
Pay Award 2024 Key Cabinet Leader Public




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Declarations of Interest
	8 Appointments to Task Groups and Informal Working Groups
	9 To agree the Terms of Reference for the Transport and Infrastructure Informal Working Group
	10 King's Lynn Transport Strategy and STARS Update
	STARS note for R & D

	11 Cabinet Report - Local Plan Update - Process to adoption including Main Modifications Consultation
	Local Plan Update Cabinet Report 11 June

	12 Work Programme and Forward Decision List
	Forward Decisions 0624




Minutes of the meeting


 
66 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

REGENERATION AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel held 
on Wednesday, 5th June, 2024 at 6.00 pm in the Town Hall, Saturday Market 

Place, King's Lynn 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Bearshaw (Chair), Beal, Blunt, Bubb, Collingham, 
Colwell, Crofts, Everett, Hodson, Lintern, Osborne and Ratcliffe. 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
Councillor Beales – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ring – Deputy Leader of the Council 
Councillor Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Development (remotely) 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity 
 
OFFICERS: 
Duncan Hall – Assistant Director 
Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Alex Fradley – Planning Policy Manager 
 
BY INVITATION: 
Ian Parkes – Norfolk County Council 
 
PRESENT UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: Councillors Kemp, Long and Rose. 

 
 

RD1:   APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
RESOLVED: Councillor Everett was appointed Vice Chair of the Panel 
for the 2024-2025 Municipal Year. 
 

RD2:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

RD3:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

RD4:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There was none. 
 

https://youtu.be/S1I2arNjNw8?t=119


 
67 

 

RD5:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

RD6:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillors Kemp, Long and Rose. 
 

RD7:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE  
 

There was none. 
 

RD8:   APPOINTMENTS TO TASK GROUPS AND INFORMAL WORKING 
GROUPS  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Panel were invited to arrange for the appointment of Members to 
serve on Informal Working Groups and Task Groups which had 
previously been established by the Panel. 
 
RESOLVED: 1. That the Custom and Self Build Policy Development 
Task Group continues to operate as a 5 Member Task Group and the 
Democratic Services Officer be instructed to seek Membership of the 
Task Group from Group Leaders for the 2024-2025 Municipal Year. 
 
2. That the Guildhall and Creative Hub Task Group be disbanded as 
any future Cabinet reports relating to the Guildhall and Creative Hub 
would be presented to the Panel as a whole. 
 
3. That the Transport and Infrastructure Informal Working Group 
continue with the membership agreed by the Panel at their meeting in 
April with the addition of Councillor Ratcliffe. 
 
4. That the Tourism Informal Working Group continues as a joint 
Informal Working Group with the Environment and Community Panel 
and the two panel Chairs liaise accordingly. 
 

RD9:   TO AGREE THE TERMS OF REFERENCE FOR THE TRANSPORT 
AND INFRASTRUCTURE INFORMAL WORKING GROUP  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Panel considered the draft Terms of Reference for the Transport 
Strategy Informal Working Group. 
 
RESOLVED: The Terms of Reference were agreed with the following 
amendments: 

https://youtu.be/S1I2arNjNw8?t=384
https://youtu.be/S1I2arNjNw8?t=510


 
68 

 

 
1. The Informal Working Group would comprise of six core Members. 
2. The Informal Working Group to report back to the Regeneration and 

Development Panel meeting in December 2024. 
3. Item 6 of the Terms of Reference to be deleted as it was a duplication. 

 

RD10:   KING'S LYNN TRANSPORT STRATEGY AND STARS UPDATE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
Ian Parkes from Norfolk County Council provided the Panel with an 
update on the King’s Lynn Transport Strategy.  He explained that the 
Issues and Opportunities Report was the first output from the Strategy 
and would go out for Stakeholder and Member consultation shortly.  All 
Members would be engaged in the consultation process and following 
the consultation and implementation plan would be produced.   
 
Ian Parkes outlined the process and the next steps which included 
shortlisting options and the creation of the Implementation Plan. 
 
Ian Parkes invited comments from Members and also explained that 
comments could be emailed through to him as part of the consultation 
process. 
 
The Chair thanked Ian Parkes for the presentation and invited 
comments from the Panel on the King’s Lynn Transport Strategy 
Issues and Opportunities Report, as summarised below. 
 
The Chair explained that it was important for this work to link in with the 
work of the Informal Working Group which had been established by the 
Panel and Ian Parkes reminded Members that there would be Member 
engagement events scheduled to ensure that Councillors were able to 
provide comment on the Strategy. 
 
Councillor Colwell welcomed opportunities to take pedestrians away 
from the busty Gaywood Road, and instead take them along the river 
bank.  He also commented that it was necessary to have a safe 
crossing area at Queen Elizabeth Hospital Roundabout. 
 
Councillor Colwell commented that the lack of buses linking Gaywood 
to St James Medical centre should be looked at, as well as providing 
more taxis and buses to serve the night time economy. 
 
Councillor Colwell commented that the King’s Lynn Area Committee 
were also looking at Tennyson Road crossing at the Walks and he 
welcomed any solutions.  Ian Parkes explained that this area was 
being looked at as part of the Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure 
Plan and a scheme was being pulled together. 
 
Councillor Blunt asked if the Panel would have the opportunity to 
comment on the draft Strategy before it was finalised and suggested 

https://youtu.be/S1I2arNjNw8?t=710


 
69 

 

that it be brought to the Panel for consideration as a single item 
Agenda.  Ian Parkes reminded Members of the Member engagement 
sessions that would be arranged. 
 
The Chair referred to the Local Housing Needs Assessment and felt 
that the vision included in the report needed more detail. 
 
The Vice Chair, Councillor Everett asked Ian Parkes how much longer 
the funding was in place for the £1.50 bus fares and if there was 
opportunities for this to be extended.  Ian Parkes explained that he 
would ask his colleagues to provide an update on this. 
 
Councillor Beal referred to buses serving Hunstanton and that most of 
them stopped around 9pm, which was a problem for those attending 
the theatre, bars and employment.  He asked that consideration be 
given to extending the services available. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Bubb it was explained that 
WSP had been commissioned to carry out the study and this would be 
used to update the Transport Strategy so that opportunities for funding 
could be sought. 
 
Councillor Collingham commented that the vision needed to include 
bus hubs, and an extension of the rail network.  Ian Parkes commented 
that this report was the Issues and Opportunities report and provided 
an evidence base to formulate ideas and could be built on to develop 
interventions. 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager explained that the previous 
King’s Lynn Transport Strategy had been published in 2019 and this 
process would update the 2019 strategy to ensure that it was fit for 
purpose and included short, medium and long term measures. 
 
Councillor Colwell commented that it was important to plan for the 
future increase of housing. 
 
The Chair commented that the vision needed to include the need for an 
additional rail station and transport hub.  He also referred to 
opportunities to link Norwich Airport which brought in a lot of freight to 
West Norfolk. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor Ratcliffe, Ian Parkes explained 
that West Winch Growth Area was a key area within the Strategy. 
 
The Chair commented that the Ferry Service needed recognising in the 
plan, including the need for disabled access and repairs. 
 
Councillor Lintern commented that transport hubs and rail issues 
needed to feature in the plan. 
 



 
70 

 

Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that mention of Hardings Way being used for vehicles 
needed to be removed.  Ian Parkes explained that a study of this area 
had been undertaken and the report mentioned that allowing general 
vehicles along Hardings Way would be of no benefit, therefore it had 
been removed from the plan. 
 
Councillor Crofts commented that Hardings Way was an underused 
area and ways to alleviate traffic should be investigated. 
 
Councillor Long addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
explained that it was important to progress the Strategy so that projects 
were shovel ready once funding opportunities were available.  He 
commented that a Parkway Station should be considered within the 
Strategy. 
 
The Leader of the Council, Councillor Beales informed Members that 
discussions were ongoing with Eastern Powerhouse to look at 
opportunities for rail networks in this area. 
 
Ian Parkes then provided the Panel with an update on the STARS 
project explaining that this had come from the previous Transport 
Strategy and formed part of the Southgates Masterplan.  He explained 
that work was ongoing on the Outline Business Case which would be 
submitted to DfT.  Discussions were also ongoing with Historic England 
and Conservation Officers.  Ian Parkes explained that as the scheme 
progressed, further updates could be provided to Members. 
 
The Chair commented that he would like to see more detail of the 
traffic modelling as he had understood that the work would not improve 
traffic flow. 
 
Councillor Long addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that it was important to ensure that adequate disabled 
access was included in any work. He also commented that it was 
important to consider the impact the work would have on local 
businesses. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
commented that if the scheme increased congestion it would need to 
be relooked at as it would impact air quality.  She also raised concerns 
relating to the Town Wall and Ian Parkes explained that Historic 
England and Conservation Officers were being engaged in the 
process. 
 
RESOLVED: The Panel noted the update. 
 
 
 
 



 
71 

 

RD11:   CABINET REPORT - LOCAL PLAN UPDATE - PROCESS TO 
ADOPTION INCLUDING MAIN MODIFICATIONS CONSULTATION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on You Tube. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented the Cabinet Report which set 
out the process to adoption, which included consulting on the Main 
Modifications required to ensure that the Local Plan was legally 
compliant and sound. 
 
The Chair thanked the Planning Policy Manager for the report and 
invited questions and comments from the Panel, as summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Lintern regarding solar farms, 
the Planning Policy Manager explained the examination was under the 
NPPF and there were policies within the Local Plan related to climate 
change mitigation and adaptation but there wasn’t a specific policy for 
solar farms.  National Policy currently set out the approach in this 
space.  He also explained that the next would offer the opportunity to 
review out policies and explore such matters further as appropriate. 
 
Councillor Crofts referred to the Gypsy and Traveller allocated sites 
and referred to tolerated sites.  The Planning Policy Manager explained 
that it was a legal requirement to meet the needs of all of the 
communities and the consultation on the Borough Council’s preferred 
sites and policies was now open.  He encouraged Councillors and 
anyone who was interested to make representations through the 
consultation process. 
 
The Chair referred to the five-year land supply for housing and Gypsy 
and Traveller sites.  The Planning Policy Manager explained that there 
was currently a sufficient supply to meet both.  With regard to Gypsy 
and Traveller sites this would be subject to the Hearing Sessions in 
September, following the current consultation, and the Inspectors could 
decide to remove or include sites.  Any modifications would then be 
consulted on. 
 
Councillor Blunt stressed the importance of ensuring a five-year land 
supply in the Borough.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Blunt it was confirmed that 
the accelerated timetable had been agreed jointly with officers and the 
Inspector and it was felt that it was achievable. 
 
Councillor Kemp addressed the Panel under Standing Order 34 and 
the Planning Policy Manager confirmed that the West Winch Growth 
Area had been considered carefully. 
 
Councillor Moriarty, Portfolio Holder for Development, thanked the 
Panel for their comments.  He also thanked officers and the Planning 

https://youtu.be/S1I2arNjNw8?t=4640


 
72 

 

Policy Manager for their hard work on bringing this forward.  He 
reminded Members that they would still have the opportunity to make 
comments now on the Gypsy and Traveller consultation and when the 
main modifications went out for consultation later this month. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Panel supported the recommendations to 
Cabinet, as set out below. 
 
1. Cabinet notes and endorses the agreed accelerated timescale for 
the Local Plan through to adoption, as agreed with the Inspectors at 
the recent Examination hearings, and as set out in the updated Local 
Development Scheme (LDS), April 2024. 
 
2. Cabinet notes and endorses the requirement to consult on the Main 
Modifications, which is legally required to ensure that the Local Plan 
can be made sound. 
 

RD12:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISION LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

RD13:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Regeneration and Development Panel would 
be held on 23rd July 2024 at 6.00pm in the Town Hall, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.55 pm 
 

 


